
III EUROPEAN ATOMIC ENERGY COMMUNITY  EURATOM 

rifí'v î 'Tìh»·̂  

¡mm ¡Iti 

KNOCKOUT COEFFICIENT 

OF SINTERED URANIUM DIOXIDE 

ΙΕΙβϋι 
* ; ϊ . 

Se» 
J-i 

by 

O. GAUTSCH and C. MUSTACCHI 

il 
JIM 

Mt'' iKMiPhiwå 

li 

is 

ÉäP§* i ■ 

HH 

SS β! 
i t *É l | i i ^ 

w^æMi&t ή îl 

iielliæPPiiliÉ HP ii i : t* 

'■'· ' T K 

SSI!! 
■»¡ IM. ι . ι * · . · » ¡·) v>i»t?'VH:p;jfttHe 

nepttsc 
BâawMPÎ^l^ffîÎa ¡ffr. 
W 

JifcSi 

Joint Nuclear Research Center 

Ispra Establishment  Italy 

.„■ís· 



LH''W¡ 

ii :
;
*WK*iW 

Ifeilflfl 
-ütiiïwk 

mml· wem 

 o 

LEGAL NOTICE 

This document was prepared under the sponsorship of the Commission 

of the European Atomic Energy Community (EURATOM). 

Neither the EURATOM Commission, its contractors nor any person 

acting on their behalf : 

Make any warranty or representation, express or implied, with respect 

to the accuracy, completeness, or usefulness of the information con

tained in this document, or tha t the use of any information, apparatus, 

method, or process disclosed in this document may not infringe 

privately owned rights; or 

Assume any liability with respect to the use of, or for damages resulting 

from the use of any information, apparatus, method or process 

disclosed in this document. 

M 

S;*P 

This report is on sale at the addresses Usted on cover page 4 

at the price of F F 4, FB 40, DM 3,20 Lit. 500 Fl. 3 ,— 

When ordering, please quote the EUR number and the title, 

which are indicated on the cover of each report. 

if 
IM 

mã 

This document was reproduced on the basis of the best available copy. 

mñm 
Η« 

\U* Í " 

mBÈÊÊÊÊÈm i 



EUR 3058.6 
KNOCK-OUT COEFFICIENT OF SINTERED URANIUM DIOXIDE 
by O. GAUTSCH and C. MUSTACCHI 

European Atomic Energy Community - EURATOM 
Joint Nuclear Research Center - Ispra Establishment (Italy) 
Physical Chemistry 
Brussels, August 1966 - 16 Pages - 3 Figures - FB 40 

Sintered U02 wafers, facing a metal collector were irradiated at thermal 
neutron doses of about 5 . 1018 n/cm2. Quantitative analysis of the U deposits 
on the collector yielded a knock-out coefficient of 260 atoms (U + O) per 
average recoil fragment. 

EUR 3058.e 
KNOCK-OUT COEFFICIENT OF SINTERED URANIUM DIOXIDE 
by O. GAUTSCH and C. MUSTACCHI 

European Atomic Energy Community - EURATOM 
Joint Nuclear Research Center - Ispra Establishment (Italy) 
Physical Chemistry 
Brussels, August 1966 - 16 Pages - 3 Figures - FB 40 

Sintered U02 wafers, facing a metal collector were irradiated at thermal 
neutron doses of about 5 . 1018 n/cm2. Quantitative analysis of the U deposits 
on the collector yielded a knock-out coefficient of 260 atoms (U + O) per 
average recoil fragment. 





E U R 3 0 5 8 . e 

EUROPEAN ATOMIC ENERGY COMMUNITY - EURATOM 

KNOCK-OUT COEFFICIENT 
OF SINTERED URANIUM DIOXIDE 

by 

0. GAUTSCH and C. MUSTACCHI 

1966 

Joint Nuclear Research Center 
Ispra Establishment - Italy 

Physical Chemistry 



C O N T E N T S 

1. Introduction 3 

2. Experimental procedure 4 

3. Results 6 

4. Conclusions 9 

5. Appendix 10 

SUMMARY 

Sintered U 0 2 wafers, facing a metal collector were irradiated a t thermal 
neutron doses of about 5 . 10 , s n/cm2. Quantitative analysis of the U deposits 
on the collector yielded a knock-out coefficient of 260 atoms (U + O) per 
average recoil fragment. 



1. Introduction 

Pission fragments escaping frota the surface of a fuel 
element knock out some fuel material (ï) (2) (3). This phenomenon 
may lead to gradual disintegration of fine sized fuel particles 
at high "burn-up rates. 

Scope of the present experiments was to asses the knock
out coefficient for sintered UO . Similar measurements vrere 
performed by M.D. Rogers (ï) and G. Filsson (4) leading to rather 
scattered results, i.e., 630 and 10 atoms ejected per average 
fission fragment. 

The knowledge of the knock-out coefficient is important 
whenever the stability and duration of suspended fuel in homo
geneous reactors is investigated. It is also important when the „ 
interaction fuel-clad or anomalies in the release behaviour of 
fission gases are studied. 

Besides the knock-out coefficient the effect of distance 
from the emitting UO surface on the collected amount of U and 
95 Zr was determined. The purpose of this double determination was 

to check whether knocked out particles had energies other than 
those of recoil fragments, since in this case their vertical 
distribution on the collector would differ from that of fission 
products. 

Manuscript rece ived on May 1? , I966 . 



2. Experimental pro cedui'e 

Quartz vials containing a sintered UO pellet (10.74 g/c r s m 
1.5 mm t h i c k , surface roughness below 0.1 /urn, see a l so Appendix 5«1) 

and a c y l i n d r i c a l Al c o l l e c t o r were i r r a d i a t e d with thermal neutron 
1F ? ' 

doses of about 5 * 10 n/cm . The v i a l s (P ig . 1) were f i l l e d with 

known amounts of Kr. Because of the presence of Kr, the c y l i n d r i c a l 

shape of the c o l l e c t o r , and the low value of the r a t i o "emi t t e r 
2 2 

s u r f a c e / c o l l e c t o r su r face" (0 .28 cm / 6 cm ) , r e t u r n of depos i ted 

mat ter from the c o l l e c t o r to the emi t te r was be l i eved n e g l i g i b l e . 

Experimental data a r e summarized in t a b l e 1. 

Table 1 

Experimental data 

Sample 

Volume of Kr in 
the vial,cm^ FTP 

Kr pressure at 
R.T. atm 

1 

4.6±2$ 

1 . 3*356 

4.6±2$ 

2.0±3# 

3 

4.6±2# 

1.7*396 

I r r a d i a t i o n 
t ime , sec I.27.IO I.39.IO I.40.IC 

Flux, n/cm2 sec 5 .8 .10 1 2 ±7$ 4.1 ·1012±77Ó 5.8.1012±7f. 

O.95.IO 

Decay t ime,days 191 147 105 



After irradiation and the indicated cooling time the 
irradiated capsules were opened and the collectors were cut into 
rings of approximately the same height. These rings yielded 
gamma spectra of the deposited fission products and the amounts 
of collected U, which was determined by activation analysis > 
with a maximum error of ± 10$. 

The gamma spectra were obtained by placing the rings 
(collector elements) on a 60 mm dia. scintillator and by integration 
of the photopeaks with a 4OO channel pulse height analyzer. The 
maximum counting error was * 2$. The spectrum of the collector 
material (sample 4> Table 1) showed photopeaks belonging to 
impurities in the Al. These activity rates were constant for all 
collector elements. On samples 1, 2, and 3 an additional photopeak 

95 95 appeared at O.76 MeV. It was attributed to Zr ' + Mb (see Appendix 
5.2.), and the area below it decreased with increasing distance 
between collector element and emitter. 

95 95 The amounts of U and the activity rates of Zr + Kb found 
on the collector rings are given in table 2. 

95 Estimates were made showing that the quantities of Zr 
knocked out from the UO pellet and/or generated on the collector 

95 were negligible as compared with the amounts of Zr reaching the 
95 collector as Zr recoil fragment or as its precursor in the fission 

chain. 

3£ 
Dr. Carla Bigliocca, Nuclear Chemistry Service. 



3. Results 

3.1. The knock-out coefficient was calculated from the amounts 
of U found on the collector elements asstuning that 0 is knocked-
out proportionally to its concentration in UO . 

Results are shown in table 3· 



Table 2 

95 95 
Resu l t s of Zr + Fb and U determinat ion. 

Col leo tor 
r i n g 

Average d i s tance from 
UO e m i t t e r , mm 

95 95 
Zr + Kb a c t i v i t y r a t e 

'under the O.76 MeV photopeak 
2 cpm/col lec tor 

element 
opm/i cm 

Collected amount of U 

g/collector 
element 10 

/ 2 <J> g/cm .10 

I/O 
1/1 
1/2 
1/3 
1/4 
1/5 

2/0 
2/1 
2/2 
2/3 
2/4 
2/5 

3/0 
3/1 
3/2 
3/3 
3/4 

21.6 
18.7 
14.4 
10.5 
6.3 
2.1 

22.8 
19.2 
13.6 

9.0 
3.5 
1.5 

20.5 
17.5 
13.5 

9.8 
4 .2 

6100 
7760 

10300 
39200 
87600 
66000 

21696O 

11350 
13550 
23200 
91500Λ 

286000 

17700 
9600 

26950 
72000 

155500 

0.62 
0.54 
0.37 
0.31 
0.46 
0.46 

1.74 

0.Q6 
0.40 
0.35 
0.26 
0.38 
0.38 

9550 
4370 
7410 
33820 
77600 
77700 

2.76 
0.46 
0.42 
0.16 
0.19 
0.29 
0.22 

0.72 
0.23 
0.11 
0.16 
0.26 
0.26 

-0 
I 

425600 



- 8 -

Table 3 

Resu l t s 

Sample 
2 

Keu t ron dose , n/cm 

Atoms of U per c o l l e c t o r 

7.4x10 
18 

7.0x10 .15 

5.7*10 
18 

4.4x10 15 

Atoms of U per c o l l e c t o r 
normalized to f lux- t ime 
data of sample 1 

Atoms (U+0) knocked out 

7.0x10 

2.1x10 

15 

16 

5.7x10 

1.3x10 

15 

16 

Recoil fragments per sample _ . , Λ 1 3 
„ „ . , . . , , 7 · 2x10 
from f lux- t ime data 

5.6x10 13 

Knock-out c o e f f i c i e n t 
(atoms U+0 per r e c o i l 
fragment) 

290±11% 230±17$ 

These knock-out r a t e s a r e such to l ead one to expect a 

substantially complete disintegration of U0 particles with a 
-4 diameter less than about 7«10 cm at thermal neutron doses in 

* ,«21 / 2 excess of 10 n/cm . 

3.2. Fig. 2 shows the vertical distribution of knocked-out U 
95 on the collector. The distribution curve for Zr is given for 

15 2 
comparison (see also 5«1« Appendix). About 10 atoms of u/cm 



were deposi ted a t a d i s t ance of 2 and 18 mm from the UO wafer, 

i n d i c a t i n g random walk of knocked-out p a r t i c l e s . About 20 times 
95 / 2 

l e s s Zr fragments/cm were found a t 19 mm from the emi t te r 

than a t a d i s t ance of 2 mm, i n d i c a t i n g t h a t f i s s i o n fragments 

a r e not to be considered depos i ted from a vapor phase , but a r e 

endowed with s u f f i c i e n t energy to follow a range- type of depos i t ion . 

However, a l though the mean range of r e c o i l fragments in Kr a t 2 atm 95 i s only about 13 tnra, Zr was found a l so a t h igher d i s t a n c e s . 

4« Conclusions 

4.1 . A knock-out c o e f f i c i e n t of 260 atoms (U+0) / recoi l fragment 

was obta ined for s i n t e r e d UO . 

4 . 2 . The d i f f e r e n t v e r t i o a l d i s t r i b u t i o n of knocked-out U and 
95 escaped Zr fragments i n d i o a t e s t h a t knocked-out p a r t i c l e s have 

energ ies not fa r above thermal r ange . 



- 'U' -

Appendix 5 « 1 

Knock-out from rough surfaces. 

In a plain surface the angle of esoape for knocked-out 
particles is 3*14 radians and the probability for a particle to 
escape from the surface is unity. In case of rough surfaces the 
escape probability will be less than unity. (Fig. 3) 

Calculations were made for several ratios of "roughness 
amplitude/wave length" (5) and the results are shown in Table 4· 
The escape probability is seen to decrease only by a few fo. 

Table 4 

:esults (see also 

mean angle of 
escape, radian 

3.07 
3.00 
2.87 

2.00 

Fig.3) 

escape 
probabil i ty 

0.976 

0.955 
0.931 
0*903 

h 
a 

0.025 

0.05 
0.1 

0.5 

By approximating the surface waviness with pyramids of height h 
and base length a, the r a t io of the rough to the plain surface i s 
given by ( ( ~ ) +1 ) . Common values ~g are about 0.01 to 0.1 (5) 
Por the wafers used in the foregoing experiments h was about 1 /um 
and a was 25 /u. Thus the true surface was about O.jfo bigger than 
the plain one. 



- 11 -

Appendix 5*2. 

95 Counting of Zr . 

95 The a c t i v i t y r a t e of Zr a t the end of i r r a d i a t i o n was 

c a l c u l a t e d for samples 2 and 3 to show t h a t the O.76 MeV a c t i v i t y 
95 95 

belonged to Zr + Kb . Both samples must have the same a c t i v i t y 
r a t e a f t e r c o r r e c t i o n for decay and normal iza t ion to the neutron 

95 95 
dose i f the observed O.76 MeV peak i s due to Zr + Kb . 

95 ^ 
Zr , with a cumulative f i s s i o n y i e l d of 6 .2 %, has a shor t 

l i v e d precursor chain and a h a l f l i f e of 65 days . I t decays with 

49 % gamma r a d i a t i o n of 0,76 MeV, 49 $ of O.72 MeV, and 2 $ of 

O.23 MeV. Kb95 has a ha l f l i f e of 35 days and 100 $ of 0.77 MeV 

r a d i a t i o n . 
Neglect ing the 2 $ of isomeric t r a n s i t i o n and the amount of 

95 95 
Kb p resen t a t the end of i r r a d i a t i o n , the a c t i v i t y r a t e s of Zr 

95 + Kb observed a f t e r a given decay time were es t ima ted , assuming 

the same d e t e c t i o n c o e f f i c i e n t for both n u c l i d e s , by 

1 2 1 2 

1 

95 o 
where A i s the a c t i v i t y r a t e of Kb a t time t , A the a c t i v i t y 

95 r a t e of Zr a t the end of i r r a d i a t i o n , T„ and T„ the h a l f - l i v e s 1 2 
95 95 

of Zr7^ and Kb . 



quarté ¥t'«i 

9 -»H UOt »9f*r 

Jrrac/iahon i/fol 

T/g. 1 



400 

4ö 

9 

8 

7 -

6 

5 

4 

JQ-

7SS-

4tl 

! 4 

1 
" V 

M 

- β -

& 

Ì 
* 

2 _ 

vfl/?7 

Log S S } 1100, *"¡f } 83,33 mm 

7&· 2 



*CL ■ «TT 

-< — ¿7 — 

f ^ ^ U ^ ^ - ^ 
* » - - ^ <7 — t 

* . « * 

 J7" / ¿7 x<r<?so< 

Χ · Æ//7CK. 

y * .·£ f V?*) c/X /Tscope probability ■ P= "ψ ■ 2 c¿ 
TT- a. 

Tíg_3_ 



» m i l 

NOTICE TO THE READER 

All Euratom reports are announced, as and when they are issued, in the monthly 
periodical EURATOM INFORMATION, edited by the Centre foi Information 
and Documentation (CID). For subscription (1 year : USS 15, £ 5.7) or free 
specimen copies please write to : 

Handelsblatt GmbH 
í ""Euratom Information-

Postfach 1102 mm ììm&i \ i'-Jftir^3ü \i'* 

'MêiÊk 

iüiüi 

Pií''¡' ' or 

WMAML· 
Office de vente des publications 

lili 
lili lili 

I To disseminate knowledge is to disseminate prosperity — I mean 

ί general prosperity and not individual riches — and with prosperity 

! disappears the greater part of the evil which is our heritage from 

! darker times. 

mm mm 

mim 

1 ,JP*p Alfred Nobel 
■ 

iii ÄW 
mm »I t iÉfi i mm må 



iii» 
■wmKk 'HWL^Æ^SSSHE 'PII'"' 

SALES OFFICES 
Kmt »Miïîiwl í'íffí&.'r 

¡mW* 

:h11fH"*M,?*°*;<* 

!:>>;. 

All Euratom reports are on sale at the offices listed below, at the prices given on the back of the 
front cover (when ordering, specify clearly the EUR number and the title of the report, which are 
shown on the front cover). 

PRESSES ACADEMIQUES EUROPEENNES 

98, Chaussée de Charleroi, Bruxelles 6 

i§Siî pifø*% 
Kam' 

.HiJhí 

ii» 

fiV'-Λ'' 

Banque de la Société Générale  Bruxelles 
compte N° 964.558, 

Banque Belgo Congolaise  Bruxelles 
compte N° 2444.141, 

Compte chèque postal  Bruxelles  N° 167.37,| 

Belgian American Bank and Trust Company  New York 
compte No. 22.186, 

WÊ 

Lloyds Bank (Europe) Ltd.  10 Moorgate, London E.C.2, 

Postscheckkonto  Köln  Nr. 160.861. 

OFFICE CENTRAL DE VENTE DES PUBLICATIONS 

DES COMMUNAUTES EUROPEENNES 

2, place de Metz, Luxembourg (Compte chèque postal N° 19190) 

BELGIQUE — BELGIË 

MONITEUR BELGE 
4042, rue de Louvain  Bruxelles 
BELGISCH STAATSBLAD 
Leuvenseweg 4042  Brussel 

«KOTST1 

i 
LUXEMBOURG 

OFFICE CENTRAL DE VENTE 
DES PUBLICATIONS DES 
COMMUNAUTES EUROPEENNES 

DEUTSCHLAND 
BUNDESANZEIG] 
Postfach  Köln 

:2  Brussel 9, rue Goethe  Luxembourg 

f ΙΙΙιΙίίΕβΙβρ^ Il8 
1 

FRANCE 
SERVICE DE VENTE EN FRANCE 
DES PUBLICATIONS DES 
COMMUNAUTES EUROPEENNES 
26, rue Desaix - Paris 15e 

uUiîiir*%*5ΐ-ϋΐ. IRMI ι 

NEDERLAND Íf*tÍ$« 

H L _. LÌfii l SMSSXgS  ». H^ 
Γ 

mml 
ITALIA 

LIBRERIA DELLO STATO 
Piazza G. Verdi, 10  Roma 

UNITED KINGDOM 

.... Λ*«6. -
kJ.· ι.»· KXi'fl 

hm 

β 

Η. M. STATIONERY OFFICE 
P. O. Box 569  London S.E.l 

·■ «itîU 
EURATOM — C.I.D. 
5153, rue Belliard 
Bruxelles (Belgique) 

■ . ■. ■ ■ 

' , " . ■ " 


	Table of contents
	1. Introduction
	2. Experimental procedure
	3. Results
	4. Conclusions

