EUR 3058.e

EUROPEAN ATOMIC ENERGY COMMUNITY - EURATOM

KNOCK-OUT COEFFICIENT OF SINTERED URANIUM DIOXIDE

by

O. GAUTSCH and C. MUSTACCHI

1966



Joint Nuclear Research Center Ispra Establishment - Italy

Physical Chemistry

LEGAL NOTICE

This document was prepared under the sponsorship of the Commission of the European Atomic Energy Community (EURATOM).

Neither the EURATOM Commission, its contractors nor any person acting on their behalf :

Make any warranty or representation, express or implied, with respect to the accuracy, completeness, or usefulness of the information contained in this document, or that the use of any information, apparatus, method, or process disclosed in this document may not infringe privately owned rights; or

Assume any liability with respect to the use of, or for damages resulting from the use of any information, apparatus, method or process disclosed in this document.

This report is on sale at the addresses listed on cover page 4

at the price of FF 4,	FB 40,—	DM 3,20	Lit. 500	Fl. 3,—
11 LEADER BEACHINE TO DE MARCE PLANE OF MELLY IN THE REAL	LIGHT TOTAL STRUCTURE	O ALE BEST ALEFTER (TELL 7 BL) H	FEED ALL OF MELL, ST. MERLENDER IN	LA STATE AND A LAST A STATE A STATE A

When ordering, please quote the EUR number and the title, which are indicated on the cover of each report.

Printed by Guyot, s.a. Brussels, August 1966

This document was reproduced on the basis of the best available copy.

EUR 3058.e

KNOCK-OUT COEFFICIENT OF SINTERED URANIUM DIOXIDE by O. GAUTSCH and C. MUSTACCHI

European Atomic Energy Community - EURATOM Joint Nuclear Research Center - Ispra Establishment (Italy) Physical Chemistry Brussels, August 1966 - 16 Pages - 3 Figures - FB 40

Sintered UO_2 wafers, facing a metal collector were irradiated at thermal neutron doses of about 5 . 10^{18} n/cm². Quantitative analysis of the U deposits on the collector yielded a knock-out coefficient of 260 atoms (U + O) per average recoil fragment.

EUR 3058.e

KNOCK-OUT COEFFICIENT OF SINTERED URANIUM DIOXIDE by O. GAUTSCH and C. MUSTACCHI

European Atomic Energy Community - EURATOM Joint Nuclear Research Center - Ispra Establishment (Italy) Physical Chemistry Brussels, August 1966 - 16 Pages - 3 Figures - FB 40

Sintered UO₂ wafers, facing a metal collector were irradiated at thermal neutron doses of about 5 . 10^{18} n/cm². Quantitative analysis of the U deposits on the collector yielded a knock-out coefficient of 260 atoms (U + O) per average recoil fragment.



EUR 3058.e

EUROPEAN ATOMIC ENERGY COMMUNITY - EURATOM

KNOCK-OUT COEFFICIENT OF SINTERED URANIUM DIOXIDE

by

O. GAUTSCH and C. MUSTACCHI

1966



Joint Nuclear Research Center Ispra Establishment - Italy

Physical Chemistry

(A, A) = (A, A) = (A, A)

CONTENTS

1.	Introduction.			•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	3
2.	Experimental	proce	edure	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		4
3.	Results			•					•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	6
4.	Conclusions .			•				•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	·		•	•	9
5.	Appendix .					•								•	•	•	•	•			10

SUMMARY

Sintered UO₂ wafers, facing a metal collector were irradiated at thermal neutron doses of about 5 . 10^{18} n/cm². Quantitative analysis of the U deposits on the collector yielded a knock-out coefficient of 260 atoms (U + O) per average recoil fragment.

1. Introduction

Fission fragments escaping from the surface of a fuel element knock out some fuel material (1) (2) (3). This phenomenon may lead to gradual disintegration of fine sized fuel particles at high burn-up rates.

Scope of the present experiments was to asses the knockout coefficient for sintered UO₂. Similar measurements were performed by M.D. Rogers (1) and G. Nilsson (4) leading to rather scattered results, i.e., 630 and 10 atoms ejected per average fission fragment.

The knowledge of the knock-out coefficient is important whenever the stability and duration of suspended fuel in homogeneous reactors is investigated. It is also important when the interaction fuel-clad or anomalies in the release behaviour of fission gases are studied.

Besides the knock-out coefficient the effect of distance from the emitting $\rm UO_2$ surface on the collected amount of U and $\rm Zr^{95}$ was determined. The purpose of this double determination was to check whether knocked out particles had energies other than those of recoil fragments, since in this case their vertical distribution on the collector would differ from that of fission products.

Manuscript received on May 17, 1966.

2. Experimental procedure

Quartz vials containing a sintered UO₂ pellet (10.74 g/cm³, 1.5 mm thick, surface roughness below 0.1 μ m, see also Appendix 5.1) and a cylindrical Al collector were irradiated with thermal neutron doses of about 5 \cdot 10¹⁸ n/cm². The vials (Fig. 1) were filled with known amounts of Kr. Because of the presence of Kr, the cylindrical shape of the collector, and the low value of the ratio "emitter surface/collector surface" (0.28 cm²/6 cm²), return of deposited matter from the collector to the emitter was believed negligible. Experimental data are summarized in table 1.

Table 1

Experimental data

Sample	1	2	3	4
Volume of Kr in the vial,cm ³ NTP	4.6±2%	4.6±2%	4.6±2%	-
Kr pressure at R.T. atm	1.3±3%	2.0±3%	1.7±3%	-
Irradiation . time, sec	1 .27.1 0 ⁶	1.39.10 ⁶	1.40.10	0.95.10 ⁶
Flux, n/cm ² sec	5.8.10 ¹² ±7%	4.1.10 ¹² ±7%	5.8.10 ¹² ±7%	-
Decay time,days	191	147	1 05	9

After irradiation and the indicated cooling time the irradiated capsules were opened and the collectors were cut into rings of approximately the same height. These rings yielded gamma spectra of the deposited fission products and the amounts of collected U, which was determined by activation analysis^{π}, with a maximum error of \pm 10%.

The gamma spectra were obtained by placing the rings (collector elements) on a 60 mm dia. scintillator and by integration of the photopeaks with a 400 channel pulse height analyzer. The maximum counting error was $\pm 2\%$. The spectrum of the collector material (sample 4, Table 1) showed photopeaks belonging to impurities in the Al. These activity rates were constant for all collector elements. On samples 1, 2, and 3 an additional photopeak appeared at 0.76 MeV. It was attributed to $2r^{95} + Nb^{95}$ (see Appendix 5.2.), and the area below it decreased with increasing distance between collector element and emitter.

The amounts of U and the activity rates of $Zr^{95} + Nb^{95}$ found on the collector rings are given in table 2.

Estimates were made showing that the quantities of Zr^{95} knocked out from the UO₂ pellet and/or generated on the collector were negligible as compared with the amounts of Zr^{95} reaching the collector as Zr^{95} recoil fragment or as its precursor in the fission chain.

* Dr. Carla Bigliocca, Nuclear Chemistry Service.

_ ~ _

3. Results

3.1. The knock-out coefficient was calculated from the amounts of U found on the collector elements assuming that O_2 is knocked-out proportionally to its concentration in UO_2 .

Results are shown in table 3.

.

<u>Table 2</u>

Results of $Zr^{95} + Nb^{95}$ and U determination.

Collector ring	Average distance from UO2 emitter, mm	$Zr^{95} + Nb^{95}$ ac under the 0.76	tivity rate MeV photopeak	Collected amount of U		
	2	cpm/collector element	opm/cm ²	g/collector element 10 ⁶	g/cm ² .10 ⁶	
1/0	21.6		_	0.62	0.96	•
1/1	18.7	_	-	0.54	0.40	
1/2	14.4	-	-	0.37	0.35	
1/3	10.5	-	-	0.31	0.26	I
1/4	6.3	-	-	0.46	0.38	7
1/5	2.1	· 	_ `	0.46	0.38	1
				2.76		
2/0	22.8	6100	9550	0.46	0.72	
2/1	19.2	7760	4370	0.42	0.23	
2/2	13.6	10300	7410	0.16	0.11	
2/3	9.0	39200	33820	0.19	0.16	
2/4	3•5	87600	77600	0.29	0.26	
2/5	1.5	66000	77700	0.22	0.26	
		216960		1.74		
3/0	20.5	11350	17700		_	
3/1	17.5	1 3550	9600	-	-	
3/2	13.5	23200	26950	-	-	
3/3	9.8	91500`	72000	-		
3/4	4.2	286000	155500	-	-	
		425600				

Table 3

Results

Sample	1	2
Neutron dose, n/cm ²	7.4x10 ¹⁸	5•7 x 10 ¹⁸
Atoms of U per collector	7.0x10 ¹⁵	4.4x10 ¹⁵
Atoms of U per collector normalized to flux-time data of sample 1	7.0x10 ¹⁵	5.7x10 ¹⁵
Atoms (U+O) knocked out	2.1x10 ¹⁶	1.3x10 ¹⁶
Recoil fragments per sample from flux-time data	7.2x10 ¹³	5.6x10 ¹³
Knock-out coefficient (atoms U+O per recoil fragment)	290±17%	230±17%

These knock-out rates are such to lead one to expect a substantially complete disintegration of UO₂ particles with a diameter less than about 7.10^{-4} cm at thermal neutron doses in excess of 10^{21} n/cm².

3.2. Fig. 2 shows the vertical distribution of knocked-out U on the collector. The distribution curve for Zr^{95} is given for comparison (see also 5.1. Appendix). About 10¹⁵ atoms of U/cm²

- 8 -

were deposited at a distance of 2 and 18 mm from the UO₂ wafer, indicating random walk of knocked-out particles. About 20 times less $2r^{95}$ fragments/cm² were found at 19 mm from the emitter than at a distance of 2 mm, indicating that fission fragments are not to be considered deposited from a vapor phase, but are endowed with sufficient energy to follow a range-type of deposition. However, although the mean range of recoil fragments in Kr at 2 atm is only about 13 mm, $2r^{95}$ was found also at higher distances.

4. Conclusions

4.1. A knock-out coefficient of 260 atoms (U+0)/recoil fragment was obtained for sintered UO₂.

4.2. The different vertical distribution of knocked-out U and escaped Zr^{95} fragments indicates that knocked-out particles have energies not far above thermal range.

Appendix 5.1.

Knock-out from rough surfaces.

In a plain surface the angle of escape for knocked-out particles is 3.14 radians and the probability for a particle to escape from the surface is unity. In case of rough surfaces the escape probability will be less than unity. (Fig. 3)

Calculations were made for several ratios of "roughness amplitude/wave length" (5) and the results are shown in Table 4. The escape probability is seen to decrease only by a few %.

Table 4

Results (see also Fig. 3)

<u>h</u> a	mean angle of escape, radian	escape probability
0.025	3.07	0.976
0.05	3.00	0.955
0.1	2.87	0.931
0.5	2.00	04903

By approximating the surface waviness with pyramids of height h and base length a, the ratio of the rough to the plain surface is given by $\left(\left(\frac{2h}{a}\right)^2+1\right)^{1/2}$. Common values $\frac{h}{a}$ are about 0.01 to 0.1(5). For the wafers used in the foregoing experiments h was about 1 /um and a was 25 /u. Thus the true surface was about 0.3% bigger than the plain one.

- 10 -

Appendix 5.2.

The activity rate of $2r^{95}$ at the end of irradiation was calculated for samples 2 and 3 to show that the 0.76 MeV activity belonged to $2r^{95} + Nb^{95}$. Both samples must have the same activity rate after correction for decay and normalization to the neutron dose if the observed 0.76 MeV peak is due to $2r^{95} + Nb^{95}$.

 Zr^{95} , with a cumulative fission yield of 6.2 %, has a shortlived precursor chain and a half life of 65 days. It decays with 49 % gamma radiation of 0,76 MeV, 49 % of 0.72 MeV, and 2 % of 0.23 MeV. Nb⁹⁵ has a half life of 35 days and 100 % of 0.77 MeV radiation.

Neglecting the 2 % of isomeric transition and the amount of Nb⁹⁵ present at the end of irradiation, the activity rates of Zr^{95} + Nb⁹⁵ observed after a given decay time were estimated, assuming the same detection coefficient for both nuclides, by

(1)
$$A_2 = \frac{T_1}{T_1 - T_2} A_1^{\circ} (\exp(-\frac{0.693 \text{ t}}{T_1}) - \exp(-\frac{0.693 \text{ t}}{T_2}))$$

(2)
$$A_1 = A_1^{\circ} \exp(-\frac{0.693 t}{T_1})$$

where A_2 is the activity rate of Nb⁹⁵ at time t, A_1° the activity rate of Zr⁹⁵ at the end of irradiation, T_1 and T_2 the half-lives of Zr⁹⁵ and Nb⁹⁵.





Logar. Teilung Division } 1 - 100, Einheit Unité 83,33 mm

Fig. 2





$$\frac{\psi_{(x)}}{\psi} = \frac{\pi}{2} - \alpha + \operatorname{arc} tg \frac{q - x \cdot \cos \alpha}{x \cdot \sin \alpha}$$

$$\overline{\psi} = \frac{4}{d} \int_{0}^{d} \psi_{(x)} dx$$
Escape probability: $P = \frac{\overline{\psi} \cdot 2 \cdot d}{\pi \cdot a}$

<u>Fig. 3</u>

NOTICE TO THE READER

All Euratom reports are announced, as and when they are issued, in the monthly periodical EURATOM INFORMATION, edited by the Centre for Information and Documentation (CID). For subscription (1 year: US 15, £ 5.7) or free specimen copies please write to:

Handelsblatt GmbH "Euratom Information" Postfach 1102 D-4 Düsseldorf (Germany)

or

Office de vente des publications des Communautés européennes 2, Place de Metz Luxembourg

To disseminate knowledge is to disseminate prosperity — I mean general prosperity and not individual riches — and with prosperity disappears the greater part of the evil which is our heritage from darker times.

Alfred Nobel

SALES OFFICES

All Euratom reports are on sale at the offices listed below, at the prices given on the back of the front cover (when ordering, specify clearly the EUR number and the title of the report, which are shown on the front cover).

PRESSES ACADEMIQUES EUROPEENNES

98, Chaussée de Charleroi, Bruxelles 6

Banque de la Société Générale - Bruxelles compte Nº 964.558,
Banque Belgo Congolaise - Bruxelles compte Nº 2444.141,
Compte chèque postal - Bruxelles - Nº 167.37,
Belgian American Bank and Trust Company - New York compte No. 22.186,
Lloyds Bank (Europe) Ltd. - 10 Moorgate, London E.C.2,
Postscheckkonto - Köln - Nr. 160.861.

OFFICE CENTRAL DE VENTE DES PUBLICATIONS DES COMMUNAUTES EUROPEENNES

2, place de Metz, Luxembourg (Compte chèque postal Nº 191-90)

BELGIQUE — BELGIË MONITEUR BELGE 40-42, rue de Louvain - Bruxelles BELGISCH STAATSBLAD Leuvenseweg 40-42 - Brussel

DEUTSCHLAND BUNDESANZEIGER Postfach - Köln 1

FRANCE

SERVICE DE VENTE EN FRANCE DES PUBLICATIONS DES COMMUNAUTES EUROPEENNES 26, rue Desaix - Paris 15°

ITALIA

LIBRERIA DELLO STATO Piazza G. Verdi, 10 - Roma LUXEMBOURG OFFICE CENTRAL DE VENTE DES PUBLICATIONS DES COMMUNAUTES EUROPEENNES 9, rue Goethe - Luxembourg CDNA03058ENC

NEDERLAND STAATSDRUKKERIJ Christoffel Plantijnstraat - Den Haag

UNITED KINGDOM H. M. STATIONERY OFFICE P. O. Box 569 - London S.E.1

> **EURATOM** — C.I.D. 51-53, rue Belliard Bruxelles (Belgique)